
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGE 
APPROVED NO. 10-154 

JUN 1 6 2010 
DATE June 16, 2010 KMRD OF F E C f X i A ~  C.D. 6, 12 

and PARK C O M M S S ~ R S  
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: SEPULVEDA BASIN SPORTS COMPLEX - PHASE I (PRJ#1400S) 
(W.O. #El 7021 7F) - REVIEW OF BIDS AND AWARD OF CONTRACT 

R. Adams F. Mok 

H .  Fujita K. Regan 

S. Huntley *M. Shull  

V. Israel 

Approved Disapproved 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board: 

1. Conduct a hearing on the bid protest filed on June 10,2010, by attorney David Polinsky on 
behalf of Western Group, Inc.; 

2. Find C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., with a base bid of $3,365,498 to be the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder for the Sepulveda Basin Sports Complex - Phase I 
(W.O. #E 1702 17F) project; 

3. Award the contract to C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., exercising Additive Alternate No. 1 
in the amount of $674,880, Additive Alternate No. 2 in the amount of $726,494, Additive 
Alternate No. 3 in the amount of $631,944, Additive Alternate No. 4 in the amount of 
$6 15,164, Additive Alternate No. 5 in the amount of $432,707, and Additive Alternate No. 6 
in the amount of $854,861 for a total contract amount of $7,301,548, all according to the 
plans and specifications; 

4. Authorize the Chief Accounting Employee to encumber $7,301,548 in available funds, from 
the following fund and account numbers under the awarding authority of this Board Report; 

ENCUMBRANCE 
FUNDING SOURCE FUNDIDEPTIACCT. AMOUNT 
Proposition K Year 11 43W 1 OlC453 $227,3 15 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 2 NO. 10-154 

Proposition K Year 13 43W1 OF453 $766,675 
Proposition K Year 13 43Ll1 OF453 $1,182,289 
Proposition K Year 13 

Reprogrammed Funds 43W1 OF453 $725,269 
Proposition 40 Specified (" 205189NX06 $4,400,000 
FUNDING TOTAL $7,30 1,548 

( I )  The Proposition 12/40 Cash Flow Funds from the Public Works Trust Fund will be used to 
cash flow these funds, which will be reimbursed immediately upon receipt of hnds  from 
the State. 

5. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the contract subject to City Attorney 
approval as to form. 

SUMMARY: 

On November 4,2009, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners approved final plans and 
call for bids for the Sepulveda Basin Sports Complex - Phase I (W.O. #E 1702 17F) project, located 
at 6300 North Louise, Los Angeles, CA 91 3 16 (Board Report No. 09-264). Plans for this project 
were prepared by design consultant, Land Images Landscape Architecture, under the direction of the 
Bureau of Engineering (BOE), Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program. The proposed scope of 
work involves the development of the first phase of a 65 acre site into a sports complex facility 
including site grading, sewer and utility connections, and site drainage infrastructure. The sports 
complex consists of a synthetic soccer field, softball fields, support structures for restrooms, office, 
meeting room, storage, and electrical support enclosure, parking area with bioswales, picnic areas, 
pathways, landscape, irrigation, and lighting. 

The following items have been identified as Additive Alternates in order to gain flexibility in 
meeting the desired scope with the available funding: 

Additive Alternate No. 1 : 
Construction of a new one-story, 726 square foot masonry disabled access compliant restroom and 
electrical building. including plaza curb walls, plaza curb seats, plaza seats, building electrical and 
lighting, beacon lights on pole roof supports, and adjacent landscape and irrigation, as shown on the 
plans and specifications; 

Additive Alternate No. 2: 
Construction of the northeast premier softball field including backstops, player benches, bleachers, 
field lighting, scoreboard, flag pole, landscape, irrigation and fence, as shown on the plans and 
specifications; 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 3 NO. 10-154 

Additive Alternate No. 3: 
Construction of the northwest softball field including backstops, player benches, bleachers, field 
lighting, scoreboard, landscape and irrigation, as shown on the plans and specifications; 

Additive Alternate No. 4: 
Construction of a new one story 726 square foot masonry building for use as staff office and meeting 
room including plaza curb walls, plaza curb seats, plaza tables, plaza seats, building electrical and 
lighting, beacon lights on pole roof supports, and adjacent landscape and irrigation, as shown on the 
plans and specifications; 

Additive Alternate No. 5: 
Construction of the westerly portion of the parking lot including ac pavement and striping, curb and 
gutter, bio-swales, landscape, irrigation, and security and walkway lighting, as shown on the plans 
and specifications; 

Additive Alternate No. 6: 
Construction of the southeast softball field including backstops, player benches, bleachers, field 
lighting, scoreboard, water fountain structure, electrical and plumbing, landscape and irrigation 
along Balboa Boulevard, as shown on the plans and specifications. 

On February 16,2010, twenty-nine bids were received for this project. The lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder is C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., with a base bid amount of $3,365,498 which is 
$1,699,502 below the City Engineer's cost estimate of $5,065,000. The bid amounts received are as 
follows: 

Bidders 

C.S. Legacy 
Construction, Inc. 
Western Group, 
Inc. 
AWI Builders, 
Inc. 
Acon 
Development, Inc. 
Simgel Co., Inc. 

L.A. Builders, 
Inc. 
AMG & 
Associates, Inc. 

Base Bid 

$3,365,498 

$3,997,000 

$4,199,000 

$4,355,760 

$4,492,000 

$4,550,000 

$4,6 12,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 1 

$674,880 

$849,000 

$836,000 

$559,535 

$700,000 

$57 1,000 

$559,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 2 

$726,494 

$745,000 

$137,402 

$384,700 

$680,000 

$6 1 1,000 

$453,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 3 

$63 1,944 

$693,000 

$337,000 

$362,380 

$690,000 

$558,000 

$461,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 4 

$61 5,164 

$750,000 

$655,304 

$393,850 

$720,000 

$520,000 

$398,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 5 

$432,707 

$680,000 

$336,005 

$750,100 

$890,000 

$399,000 

$627,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 6 

$854,86 1 

$877,000 

$348,806 

$473,900 

$780,000 

$603,000 

$524,000 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 4 NO. 10-154 

Bidders 

Environmental 
Construction, Inc. 
Wadsworth Golf 
Construction 
Company of the 
SW 
Delmac 
Construction & 
Development, Inc. 
Park West 
Landscape, Inc. 
New Creation 
Engineering & 
Builders, Inc. 
Ohno 
Construction 
Company 
Woodcliff 
Corporation 
USS Cal Builders, 
Inc. 
Fredrick Towers 
Inc. 
Cal Fran 
Engineering, Inc. 

Los Angeles 
Engineering, Inc. 
FTR International, 
Inc. 
Union 
Engineering 
Company Inc. 
Excel Paving 
Company 
Waisman 
Construction, Inc. 
Hanan 
Construction 
Company, Inc. 
Gonzales 
Construction 

Base Bid 

$4,625,900 

$4,632,730 

$4,686,000 

$4,696,700 

$4,708,000 

$4,858,000 

$4,903,000 

$4,9 12,000 

$4,984,000 

$5,005,000 

$5,093,900 

$5,150,000 

$5,23 1,500 

$5,243,168 

$5,33 1,000 

$5,333,000 

$5,37 1,44 1 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 2 

$542,402 

$531,280 

$405,000 

$502,700 

$392,000 

$470,000 

$330,000 

$685,000 

$550,000 

$5 15,000 

$698,000 

$1,500,000 

$493,700 

$693,161 

$880,000 

$1,440,000 

$562,049 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 1 

$624,530 

$338,300 

$39 1,000 

$533,200 

$280,000 

$5 15,000 

$220,000 

$728,000 

$628,000 

$5 10,000 

$590,000 

$1,200,000 

$497,000 

$480,000 

$800,000 

$520,000 

$3 18,18 1 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 3 

$476,253 

$385,610 

$32 1,000 

$334,300 

$350,000 

$338,000 

$345,000 

$405,000 

$450,000 

$424,000 

$5 17,000 

$1,200,000 

$425,500 

$569,780 

$700,000 

$1,250,000 

$503,424 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 4 

$563,424 

$237,420 

$297,000 

$455,700 

$230,000 

$440,000 

$172,000 

$486,000 

$480,000 

$4 10,000 

$573,000 

$1,100,000 

$544,400 

$398,672 

$690,000 

$655,000 

$263,617 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 5 

$537,138 

$488,070 

$550,000 

$485,500 

$360,000 

$42 1,000 

$320,000 

$675,000 

$460,000 

$535,000 

$560,0'00 

$1,250,000 

$663,000 

$488,229 

$850,000 

$740,000 

$607,62 1 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 6 

$542,000 

$522,535 

$438,000 

$696,900 

$420,000 

$564,000 

$4 10,000 

$685,000 

$585,000 

$645,000 

$736,000 

$1,400,000 

$594,000 

$881,888 

$1,100,000 

$1,500,000 

$527,180 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 5 NO. 10 -154  

Western Group, Inc., submitted a written inquiry dated February 24, 2010 (Attachment "A"), 
regarding their concerns that C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., did not provide a complete breakdown 
of the work that they will self perform, did not list a bonded qualified subcontractor to perform the 
sewer work, did not provide a base bid for the plumbing portion of the work, did not list a 
subcontractor for structural steel, listed an amount for the electrical portion of the project that is 
below the cost of the materials and thus raises concerns about whether C. S. Legacy Construction, 
Inc.'s base bid amount is sufficient to complete the base bid work, and failed to list any Minority 
Owned Business Enterprise (MBE), Women Owned Business Enterprise (WBE) or Small Business 
Enterprise (SBE) subcontractors. Although Western Group's communication was an inquiry and not 
a formal bid protest, BOE staff has provided responses (Attachment "B") to the issues raised by 
Western Group about C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc.'s bid. BOE staff has determined that the 
issues raised by Western Group, Inc., in their letter or inquiry are unfounded and do not affect the 
recommendation that the project be awarded to C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc. 

On June 10,20 10, a bid protest (Attachment "C") was filed by attorney David Polinsky on behalf of 
Western Group, Inc. (the second lowest bidder) protesting awarding the construction contract for 
this project to C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc. The bid protest asserts that C. S. Legacy 
Construction, Inc., is not a responsive and responsible bidder for failing to list a structural steel 
subcontractor to perform the structural steel fabrication and installation work on several of the 
additive alternates. 

Pursuant to City of Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.14, Schedule "A" of the bid 
documents requires the prime contractor to list the name and address of each subcontractor who will 
perform work on the project in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (112%) of the prime 
contractor's total bid or $10,000, whichever is greater. Suppliers of materials are not subcontractors 
and thus do not have to be listed on Schedule "A". Failure of the prime contractor to specify a 
subcontractor for work that meets the threshold amount requiring listing of the subcontractor 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 4 

$290,000 

$396,600 

$266,000 
$434,000 

$39 1,000 

Bidders 

Royal 
Construction 
Corp. 
Ace Engineering, 
Inc. 
Morillo 
Construction, Inc. 
Mallcraft, Inc. 
Ian Thomas 
Group, Inc. 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 1 

$296,000 

$394,000 

$4 1 1,000 
$5 10,000 

$39 1,000 

Base Bid 

$5,777,000 

$5,9 18,800 

$6,150,000 
$6,750,000 

$7,180,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 5 

$450,000 

$706,100 

$438,000 
$38 1,000 

$426,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 2 

$655,000 

$826,800 

$420,000 
$507,000 

$375,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 6 

$595,000 

$786,900 

$538,000 
$536,000 

$342,000 

Additive 
Alternate 
No. 3 

$595,000 

$747,000 

$339,000 
$368,000 

$270,000 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 6 NO. 10 -154  

constitutes agreement by the prime contractor that it is hl ly qualified to perform that work and will 
perform that work with its own forces. 

On June 14, 2010, C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., submitted a response (Attachment "D") to 
Western Group, Inc.'s bid protest stating that C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc.'s bid is based on C. S. 
Legacy Construction, Inc., itself purchasing the materials (steel) directly from a supplier and having 
a qualifiedllicensed subcontractor perform the installation work for the additives that involve 
structural steel. C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., further states that the value of the installation work 
is below the amount that would require the subcontractor to be listed. Since suppliers do not have to 
be listed, C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., was only required to list the subcontractor doing the steel 
installation work if the work was more than one-half of one percent of the total bid. 

Because C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., did not list a subcontractor that would perform the 
installation work, at such time as the steel work is to commence on the project, C. S. Legacy 
Construction, Inc., would be restricted to using a subcontractor for the installation work for an 
amount below one-half of one percent of C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc.'s total bid or C. S. Legacy 
Construction, Inc., must do the work itself if it is properly licensed or has an employee on staff who 
is properly licensed to do the work. The Department of Public Works, Bureau of Contract 
Administration monitors various aspects of City construction projects, including compliance with 
subcontracting requirements and ensuring that work is done by entities or individuals that are 
properly licensed. 

Based on the foregoing, there is no need for the Board to waive any requirements of the bid 
documents. Staff recommends that the Board deny the bid protest and award the project to C. S. 
Legacy Construction, Inc., as discussed in this report. 

The bid specifications stated the low bidder would be determined to be the responsible and 
responsive bidder submitting the lowest base bid. C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., submitted the 
lowest base bid, as shown above. It is recommended that the project be awarded to C. S. Legacy 
Construction, Inc., for a total construction contract of $7,30 1,548, which includes Additive Alternate 
Nos. I ,  2 ,3 ,4 ,  5 and 6. 

Sufficient funds are available to award the contract and for project contingencies from the following 
funding sources: 

FUND SOURCE FUNDIDEPTIACCT 
Proposition K Year 11 43 W 1 OlC453 
Proposition K Year 13 43 W 10lF453 
Proposition K Year 13 43LllOlF453 
Proposition K Year 13 Reprogrammed Funds 43W 10lF453 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 7 NO. 1 0 - 1 5 4  

Proposition K Interest 
Proposition K Inflation 
Proposition 40 Specified 

Staff has reviewed the subcontractor outreach effort made by C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., and 
based on the documents submitted, has determined that a "good faith" effort has been made. C. S. 
Legacy Construction, Inc., satisfied 77 of the 100-point requirement outlined by the Board's 
Outreach Program. Per the Board's policy a score of 75 points or above satisfies the "good faith 
effort" requirements. The Outreach Document Package is on file in the Board Office and a synopsis 
of said package is attached. 

The City Attorney and staff have reviewed the bid submitted by C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., and 
found it to be in order. Staff recommends that the Board find C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., to be 
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 

Staff reviewed the responsiveness and work performance of C. S. Legacy Construction, Inc., on past 
Department projects and found them to be satisfactory. The Department of Public Works, Office of 
Contract Compliance (OCC) indicated that there have been no labor compliance violations and that 
all other legal requirements have been complied with by the bidder. 

In accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), a joint Environmental Assessment/Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (ENMND) was prepared based on an Environmental Assessment/Initial Study, which 
determined that all potentially significant environmental effects would be mitigated to a less than 
significant level. The final ENMND and Initial Study was approved by the Board on March 19, 
2008 (Board Report No. 08-76) and the Notice of Determination (NOD) was filed with the Los 
Angeles County Clerk on March 25,2008. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no anticipated fiscaI impact to the Department's General Fund because the project's 
construction costs will be fully funded by the above listed funding sources specifically identified and 
approved for use of this project. The assessments of the future operations and maintenance costs 
have yet to be determined and would be addressed in future budget requests. 

This report was prepared by Sean Phan and reviewed by Cathie Santo Domingo, Project Manager, 
Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program; by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, Recreational and 
Cultural Facilities Program; by Deborah Weintraub, Chief Deputy City Engineer, Bureau of 
Engineering; and by Michael A. Shull, Superintendent, Planning and Construction, Department of 
Recreation and Parks. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 8 NO. 10-154 

Attachments: 
Good Faith Effort Checklist 
Attachment "A" - Letter of Inquiry from Western Group Inc., dated February 24,20 10 
Attachment "B" - Bureau of Engineering's Memorandum Dated June 4,2010 with responses to 

Western Group's letter of inquiry 
Attachment "C" - Bid Protest dated June 10,20 10 filed by David Polinsky, Hamg & Vogt, LLP 

on behalf of Western Group Inc. 
Attachment "DM - C.S. Legacy Construction, Inc., letter dated June 14, 2010 responding to 

Western Group's bid protest 



GOOD FAITH EFFORT CHECKLIST- EVALUATION DRAFT WORK 

Bidder: C. S. Lepacy Construction, Inc Bid Date: February 16,2010 

PROJECT: Seuulveda Basin Sports Complex Phase 1 W. 0. #El70217F 

Indicator 

1 

detailing how, where and when the bidder will 
to interested subconhactors. 

2 
Pre-Bid 
Meetulg 

3 
Work 
Areas 

4 
Ad 

Required Documentation Description of 
Submitted or Mlssing 

Documentation 

The bidder's o r  proposer's efforts to  obtain participation by MBEs, WBEs and 
other business enterprises could reasonably be expected by the Board of 
Recreation and Park Commissioners (the "Board") t o  ~ r o d u c e  a level of 

about the bidder's efforts to assist with bonds 

participation by interested sub-contracto;~, including i 5%  BE and 2% WBE. 
a) Attend pre-bid meeting and be listed on the attendance sheet; 

r b Submit a letter prior to ,k pre-hd m5etin either by fax to (213A847-0703, or 
:ad) to the Pureau of Engmeenn Pro ect i w a r d  and Control a a o n ,  1149 . 
Broadway, 1 Floor, Los Angeles, &. 90d15. 

Proof of tlus must be demonstrated in either Indicator 4 or 5. 

c y of the advertisement or a proof of publication statement or o,ther verificatior 
confirms the date the adverbsement was ubllshed. The adverhsement must 

k c i f i c  to the project, not generic and may not i e  a planholder advemsement p r o t l z  
by the publication It should inciude the City of Los Angeles project name, name of 
bldder, areas of work available for subconfxacfing, and a contact person's name and 
tele hone number, information on the avadability of plans and specifications and th 
hd&r's policy, concerning assis@ce !o subcontractors in obtaining ban+, h e s  2 
credt  andlor insurance. Cqnsderabon d l  be gven  to the wordm of $ 
advertisement to ensure that it d d  not exclude or seriously llrnit the number ofpotenhael 
ues~ondents. 

9 
Negdate 
in G o d  

Fath 

I TOTALPOINTSACHIEVED 1 77 1 

Points 

I I$~I  ,1112r111 III.:LIIII~ i 1 ~ 1 ,  

~J~III~IIIII I.'II:I ('l':,;~ 11,: 

I )],I 11111 11111 >I.II:III,:I~I 
- ~ J : I I ~  I I I ~  \! OII ;II?,~, 

person's ]lane, address, and telephGne n1im6er 

Copies of all M B E M E I O B E  bids or quotes received; and 
Summary sheet organized b work area listing bids received and the subcontract0 

!elected for that work area. l ? h  bidder elects to perform a listed work area w t h  1; 
own forces. thev must iiiclude a bid that shows their own costs for the work. 

7 MBEIWBE % ACHIEVED: 1 0% 1 

0 

MBE= 0% WBE= 0% OBE= 40% PRIME= 34% 

RESPONSIVE 

0 


















































































